52378 35148 64657

RECORDATION REQUESTED BY:

First Interstate Bank of Oregon, N.A. 601 Main Street P.O. Box 608 Klamath Falls, OR 97601

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

First Interstate Bank of Oregon, N.A. 601 Main Street P.O. Box 608 Klamath Falls, OR 97601

SEND TAX NOTICES TO:

Alan R. Mezger and Dianne G. Mezger 1944 Logan Klamath Falls, OR 97603 '32 OCT 15 PH 3 33

07-15-93F02:54 RCVD

Ool.m91 Page 19485 Vol.m92 Page 24207

Vol. m93 Page 17131

MOUNTAIN TITLE COMPANY, has recorded this instrument by request as an arranged time only, and has not examined it for the first and cufficiency or as to its effect upon the tide to any real property that may be described therein.

1771 1396 2621

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE IS FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

RERECORDED TO CORRECT MATURITY DATE ERROR

### **DEED OF TRUST**

### LINE OF CREDIT MORTGAGE

LINE OF CREDIT MORTGAGE. (a) This Deed of Trust is a LINE OF CREDIT MORTGAGE. (b) The maximum amount to be advanced pursuant to the credit agreement is the credit agreement commences on the date of this Deed of Trust and ends on or after September 22, 4994. 1996

THIS DEED OF THE STATE EMBER 19, 1991, among Alan R. Mezger and Dianne G. Mezger, whose address is 1944 coan, Klaman alls, OR 97603 (referred to below as "Grantor"); First Interstate Bank of Oregon, N.A., whose address is 601 Main Street, P.O. Box 608, Klamath Falls, OR 97601 (referred to below sometimes as "Lender" and sometimes as "Beneficiary"); and Mt. Title Co., whose address is 222 S. 6th. St., Klamath Falls, OR 97601 (referred to below as "Trustee").

CONVEYANCE AND GRANT. For valuable consideration, Grantor conveys to Trustee for the benefit of Lender as Beneficiary all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to any Lease the following described real property, together with all existing or subsequently erected or affixed buildings, improvements and fixtures; all easements, rights of way, and appurtenances; all water, water rights and ditch rights (including stock in utilities with ditch or irrigation rights); and all other rights, royalties, and profits relating to the real property, including without limitation all minerals, oil, gas, geothermal and similar matters, located in Klamath County, State of Oregon (the "Real Property"):

### Victory Acres Lot 20

### The Real Property or its address is commonly known as 1944 Logan, Klamath Falls, OR .

Grantor presently assigns to Lender (also known as Beneficiary in this Deed of Trust) all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to all present and future leases of the Property and all Rents from the Property. In addition, Grantor grants Lender a Uniform Commercial Code security interest in the Rents and the Personal Property defined below.

DEFINITIONS. The following words shall have the following meanings when used in this Deed of Trust. Terms not otherwise defined in this Deed of Trust shall have the meanings attributed to such terms in the Oregon Uniform Commercial Code.

Credit Agreement. The words "Credit Agreement" mean the revolving credit agreement dated September 19, 1931, with a credit limit in the amount of \$5,000.00, between Grantor and Lender, together with all renewals, extensions, referencings, and substitutions for the Credit Agreement. The maturity date of this Deed of Trust is September 22, 1991. The interest of the Credit Agreement, renewal, or renegotiation.

Existing Indebtedness. The words "Existing Indebtedness" mean the indebtedness described below in the Exist Deed of Trust.

Improvements. The word "Improvements" means and includes without limitation all existing and future improvements, fixtures, buildings, structures, mobile homes affixed on the Real Property, facilities, additions and other construction on the Real Property.

Indebtedness. The word "Indebtedness" means all principal and interest payable under the Credit Agreement and any amounts expended or advanced by Lender to discharge obligations of Grantor or expenses incurred by Trustee or Lender to enforce obligations of Grantor under this Deed of Trust, together with interest on such amounts as provided in this Deed of Trust. Specifically, without limitation, this Deed of Trust secures a revolving line of credit, which obligates Lender to make advances to Grantor so long as Grantor compiles with all the terms of the Credit Agreement. Such advances may be made, repaid, and remade from time to time, subject to the limitation that the total on the Credit Agreement, any temporary overages, other charges on such balance at a fixed or variable rate or sum as provided in the Credit Agreement, any temporary overages, other charges, and any amounts expended or advanced as provided in this paragraph, secures the balance outstanding under the Credit Agreement from time to time from zero up to the Credit Limit as provided above and any intermediate balance.

Personal Property. The words "Personal Property" mean all equipment, fixtures, and other articles of personal property now or hereafter owned by Grantor, and now or hereafter attached or affixed to the Real Property; together with all accessions, parts, and additions to, all replacements of, premiums) from any sale or other disposition of the Property.

Property. The word "Property" means collectively the Real Property and the Personal Property.

Real Property. The words "Real Property" mean the property, interests and rights described above in the "Conveyance and Grant" section.

D HV 32 d



## DEED OF TRUST (Continued)



17132

19486 24208

Related Documents. The words "Related Documents" mean and include without limitation all promissory notes, credit agreements, loan agreements, guaranties, security agreements, mortgages, deeds of trust, and all other instruments and documents, whether now or hereafter existing, executed in connection with Grantor's Indebtedness to Lender.

Rents. The word "Rents" means all present and future rents, revenues, income, issues, royalties, profits, and other benefits derived from the Property.

THIS DEED OF TRUST, INCLUDING THE ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND THE SECURITY INTEREST IN THE RENTS AND PERSONAL PROPERTY, IS GIVEN TO SECURE (1) PAYMENT OF THE INDEBTEDNESS AND (2) PERFORMANCE OF EACH AGREEMENT AND OBLIGATION OF GRANTOR UNDER THE CREDIT AGREEMENT, THE RELATED DOCUMENTS, AND THIS DEED OF TRUST. THIS DEED OF TRUST IS GIVEN AND ACCEPTED ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE. Except as otherwise provided in this Deed of Trust, Grantor shall pay to Lender all amounts secured by this Deed of Trust as they become due, and shall strictly and in a timely manner perform all of Grantor's obligations under the Credit Agreement and this Deed of Trust.

POSSESSION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY. Grantor agrees that Grantor's possession and use of the Property shall be governed by the following provisions:

Possession and Use. Until the occurrence of an Event of Default, Grantor may (a) remain in possession and control of the Property, (b) use, operate or manage the Property, and (c) collect any Rents from the Property. The following provisions relate to the use of the Property or to other limitations on the Property. THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES.

Duty to Maintain. Grantor shall maintain the Property in tenantable condition and promptly perform all repairs, replacements, and maintenance necessary to preserve its value.

Hazardous Substances. Grantor represents and warrants that the Property never has been, and never will be so long as this Deed of Trust remains a lien on the Property, used for the generation, manufacture, storage, treatment, disposal, release or threatened release of any hazardous waste or substance, as those terms are defined in the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. Section 9601, et seq. ("CERCLA"), the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act ("SARA"), applicable state or Federal laws, or regulations adopted pursuant to any of the foregoing. Grantor authorizes Lender and its agents to enter upon the Property to make such inspections and tests as Lender may deem appropriate to determine compliance of the Property with this section of the Deed of Trust. Grantor hereby (a) releases and waives any future claims against Lender for Indemnity or contribution in the event Grantor becomes liable for cleanup or other costs under any such laws, and (b) agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Lender against any and all claims and losses resulting from a breach of this paragraph of the Deed of Trust. This obligation to indemnify shall survive the payment of the Indebtedness and the satisfaction of this Deed of Trust.

Nulsance, Waste. Grantor shall not cause, conduct or permit any nulsance nor commit, permit, or suffer any stripping of or waste on or to the Property or any portion of the Property. Specifically without limitation, Grantor will not remove, or grant to any other party the right to remove, any timber, minerals (including oil and gas), soil, gravel or rock products without the prior written consent of Lender.

DUE ON SALE - CONSENT BY LENDER. Lender may, at its option, declare immediately due and payable all sums secured by this Deed of Trust upon the sale or transfer, without the Lender's prior written consent, of all or any part of the Real Property, or any interest in the Real Property. A "sale or transfer" means the conveyance of real property or any right, title or interest therein; whether legal or equitable; whether voluntary or involuntary or involuntary, lease-option contract, or by sale, assignment, or transfer of any beneficial interest in or to any land trust holding title to the Real Property, or by any other method of conveyance of real property interest. If any Grantor is a corporation or partnership, transfer also includes any change in ownership of more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the voting stock or partnership interests, as the case may be, of Grantor. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by federal law or by Oregon law.

TAXES AND LIENS. The following provisions relating to the taxes and liens on the Property are a part of this Deed of Trust.

Payment. Grantor shall pay when due (and in all events prior to delinquency) all taxes, special taxes, assessments, charges (including water and sewer), fines and impositions levied against or on account of the Property, and shall pay when due all claims for work done on or for services rendered or material furnished to the Property. Grantor shall maintain the Property free of all liens having priority over or equal to the interest of Lender under this Deed of Trust, except for the lien of taxes and assessments not due, except for the existing indebtedness referred to below, and except as otherwise provided in this Deed of Trust.

PROPERTY DAMAGE INSURANCE. The following provisions relating to insuring the Property are a part of this Deed of Trust.

Maintenance of Insurance. Grantor shall procure and maintain policies of fire insurance with standard extended coverage endorsements on an actual cash value basis for the full insurable value covering all improvements on the Real Property in an amount sufficient to avoid application of any coinsurance clause, and with a standard mortgagee clause in favor of Lender, together with such other hazard and liability insurance as Lender may reasonably require. Policies shall be written in form, amounts, coverages and basis reasonably acceptable to Lender and issued by a company or companies reasonably acceptable to Lender. Grantor, upon request of Lender, will deliver to Lender from time to time the policies or certificates of insurance in form satisfactory to Lender, including stipulations that coverages will not be cancelled or diminished without at least ten (10) days' prior written notice to Lender.

EXPENDITURES BY LENDER. If Grantor falls to comply with any provision of this Deed of Trust, including any obligation to maintain Existing Indebtedness in good standing as required below, or if any action or proceeding is commenced that would materially affect Lender's interests in the Property, Lender on Grantor's behalf may, but shall not be required to, take any action that Lender deems appropriate. Any amount that Lender expends in so doing will bear interest at the rate charged under the Credit Agreement from the date incurred or paid by Lender to the date of apportioned among and be payable with any installment payments to become due during either (i) the term of any applicable insurance policy or (ii) the remaining term of the Credit Agreement, or (c) be treated as a balloon payment which will be due and payable at the Credit Agreement's maturity. This Deed of Trust also will secure payment of these amounts. The rights provided for in this paragraph shall be in addition to any other rights or any remedies to which Lender may be entitled on account of the default. Any such action by Lender shall not be construed as curing the default so as to bar Lender from any remedy that it otherwise would have had.

WARRANTY; DEFENSE OF TITLE. The following provisions relating to ownership of the Property are a part of this Doed of Trust.

Title. Grantor warrants that: (a) Grantor holds good and marketable title of record to the Property in fee simple, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances other than those set forth in the Real Property description or in the Existing Indebtedness section below or in any title insurance



### **DEED OF TRUST** (Continued)



policy, title report, or final title opinion issued in favor of, and accepted by, Lender in connection with this Deed of Trust, and (b) Grantor has the full right, power, and authority to execute and deliver this Deed of Trust to Lender.

- Defense of Title. Subject to the exception in the paragraph above, Grantor warrants and will forever defend the title to the Property against the

EXISTING INDEBTEDNESS. The following provisions concerning existing indebtedness (the "Existing Indebtedness") are a part of this Deed of Trust.

Existing Lien. The lien of this Deed of Trust securing the Indebtedness may be secondary and inferior to an existing lien. Grantor expressly covenants and agrees to pay, or see to the payment of, the Existing Indebtedness and to prevent any default on such indebtedness, any default under the instruments evidencing such indebtedness, or any default under any security documents for such indebtedness.

CONDEMNATION. The following provisions relating to proceedings in condemnation are a part of this Deed of Trust.

Application of Net Proceeds. If all or any part of the Property is condemned by eminent domain proceedings or by any proceeding or purchase in lieu of condemnation, Lender may at its election require that all or any portion of the net proceeds of the award be applied to the Indebtedness or the repair or restoration of the Property. The net proceeds of the award shall mean the award after payment of all reasonable costs, expenses, and attorneys' fees necessarily paid or incurred by Grantor, Trustee or Lender in connection with the condemnation.

Proceedings. If any proceeding in condemnation is filed, Grantor shall promptly notify Lender in writing, and Grantor shall promptly take such steps as may be necessary to defend the action and obtain the award. Grantor may be the nominal party in such proceeding, but Lender shall be entitled to participate in the proceeding and to be represented in the proceeding by counsel of its own choice, and Grantor will deliver or cause to be delivered to Lender such instruments as may be requested by it from time to time to permit such participation.

DEFAULT. Each of the following, at the option of Lender, shall constitute an event of default ("Event of Default") under this Deed of Trust: (a) Grantor commits fraud or makes a material misrepresentation at any time in connection with the credit line account. This can include, for example, a false statement about Grantor's income, assets, liabilities, or any other aspects of Grantor's financial condition. (b) Grantor does not meet the repayment terms of the credit line account. (c) Grantor's action or inaction adversely affects the collateral for the credit line account or Lender's rights in the collateral. This can include, for example, failure to maintain required insurance, waste or destructive use of the dwelling, failure to pay taxes, death of all persons liable on the account, transfer of title or sale of the dwelling, creation of a lien on the dwelling without our permission, foreclosure by the holder

RIGHTS AND REMEDIES ON DEFAULT. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default and at any time thereafter, Trustee or Lender, at its option, may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies, in addition to any other rights or remedies provided by law:

Accelerate Indebtedness. Lender shall have the right at its option without notice to Grantor to declare the entire Indebtedness immediately due and payable, including any prepayment penalty which Grantor would be required to pay.

Foreclosure. With respect to all or any part of the Real Property, the Trustee shall have the right to foreclose by notice and sale, and Lender shall have the right to foreclose by judicial foreclosure, in either case in accordance with and to the full extent provided by applicable law. If this Deed of Trust is foreclosed by judicial foreclosure, Lender will be entitled to a judgment which will provide that if the foreclosure sale proceeds are insufficient to satisfy the judgment, execution may issue for the amount of the unpaid balance of the judgment.

Other Remedles. Trustee or Lender shall have any other right or remedy provided in this Deed of Trust or the Credit Agreement or by law.

Sale of the Property. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Grantor hereby waives any and all rights to have the Property marshalled. In exercising its rights and remedies, the Trustee or Lender shall be free to sell all or any part of the Property together or separately, in one sale or by separate sales. Lender shall be entitled to bid at any public sale on all or any portion of the Property.

Attorneys' Fees; Expenses. If Lender institutes any suit or action to enforce any of the terms of this Deed of Trust, Lender shall be entitled to recover such sum as the court may adjudge reasonable as attorneys' fees at trial and on any appeal. Whether or not any court action is involved, all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender which in Lender's opinion are necessary at any time for the protection of its interest or the enforcement of its rights shall become a part of the Indebtedness payable on demand and shall bear interest at the Credit Agreement rate from the date of expenditure until repaid. Expenses covered by this paragraph include, without limitation, however subject to any limits under applicable law, Lender's attorneys' fees whether or not there is a lawsuit, including attorneys' fees for bankruptcy proceedings (including efforts to modify or vacate any automatic stay or injunction), appeals and any anticipated post-judgment collection services, the cost of searching records, obtaining title reports (including foreclosure reports), surveyors' reports, appraisal fees, title insurance, and fees for the Trustee, to the extent permitted by applicable law. Grantor also will pay any court costs, in addition to all other sums provided by law.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. The following miscellaneous provisions are a part of this Deed of Trust:

Applicable Law. This Deed of Trust has been delivered to Lender and accepted by Lender in the State of Oregon. This Deed of Trust shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon.

Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Deed of Trust.

Walvers and Consents. Lender shall not be deemed to have walved any rights under this Deed of Trust (or under the Related Documents) unless such waiver is in writing and signed by Lender. No delay or omission on the part of Lender in exercising any right shall operate as a waiver of such right or any other right. A waiver by any party of a provision of this Deed of Trust shall not constitute a waiver of or prejudice the party's right otherwise to demand strict compliance with that provision or any other provision. No prior waiver by Lender, nor any course of dealing between Lender and Grantor, shall constitute a waiver of any of Lender's rights or any of Grantor's obligations as to any future transactions. Whenever consent by Lender is required in this Doed of Trust, the granting of such consent by Lender in any instance shall not constitute continuing consent to subsequent instances where such consent is required.

EACH GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS DEED OF TRUST, AND EACH GRANTOR AGREES TO ITS

**GRANTOR:** 

Alan R. Mezgel

# DEED OF TRUST (Continued)

17134 19488 24210

STATE OF		INDIVIDUAL	ACKNOW	LEDGMENT		- 1010
STATE OF	regon	)				
COUNTY OF K	lamath	) 88				
On this day before m individuals described in deed, for the uses and Given under my hand	e, the undersigned No and who executed the	otary Public, personally	y appeared Ala	n R. Mezger and D	Vanna O sa	
Given under the uses and	purposes therein ment	ioned.	knowledged the	at they signed the Dec	ed of Trust as their fre	o me known to be the
Given under my hand	120		day of	September		o and voluntary act and
By - Xerile	lle K. Li	nville			, 19_91	•
Notary Public in and fo	the State of	Oregon		at Klamath		V.
25000	HILL		My com	nission expires	11-4-93	
	R	EQUEST FOR (To be used only when	FILL DEC			
To: "21+ T.	Ha. C	(To be used only when	obligations hav	ONVEYANCE		
The undersigned is the		, irustee				
The undersigned is the I fully paid and satisfied. any applicable statute, to reconvey, without warrantee.	You are hereby directe	r of all indebtedness se	cured by this D	eed of Trust. All sum	18 Secured by this D.	
fully paid and satisfied, any applicable statute, to reconvey, without warrar mail the reconveyance as	cancel the Credit Agri	ement secured by this	u of any sums o	wing to you under the	e terms of this Deed	of Trust or pursuant to
any applicable statute, to reconvey, without warrar mail the reconveyance at	nd Related Documents	inated by the terms of	this Deed of Tru	ist, the estate now he	you together with this	Deed of Trust), and to
Date: 6-0						Dood of Itust. Please
	<del>213/3</del>			Beneficiary: Fo	# /+ -	+ + B.
				By	E Tuling	tate Bank
ASER PRO (tm) Var. 2 40-41		Market States States	<b>.</b>	Its: FS	R	<u>e</u>
ASER PRO (tm) Ver. 3.10a (c) 199	1 CFI Bankers Service Gro	up, Inc. Allunghts reserved.	"Level			
		18.15	14			
		是俗类的	11:5			
		3 W	7 3 1			
STATE OF OREGON	: COUNTY OF VI					
		SS	Carlot Carlot			
Filed for record at re of	quest of1	lountain Title	Co.			
<u>sept.</u>	A.D., 19	9:23	o'clock	AM., and duly	the26	th day
	0,	Mortgages				
FEE \$23.00	(6.17	CVCD \	Evely	n Biehn (	County Clerk	
	_ IND	EXED 5	Бу	Dawn 7	nallendare	
	□	I *				
The second secon		Marrie Care Age of the Care and	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR			
STATE OF OREGON:	COUNTY OF KLA	MATH: ss.		and in the second of the secon		and the second
Filed for record at requ						HIII I PERFORMENT
ofOct.	A.D., 19 <u>92</u>	Mountain Ti			the grant co	High strategy
	of	at 3:39 Mortgages	_ o'clock	P.M., and duly r	ecorded in Vol.	Sept.
FEE \$20.00			Evelyn	1 age 2420/	<b>: 5::</b> [d	
	INI	PEXED	By	Dienu C	ounty Clerks	
	D /	HEVED		- secure	-1 Vuilgin	
	U				Second 1	F OF OTEGO CONTE
	The state of the s		en e	A Principles	180	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE
TATE OF OPPOS	001				The state of the s	Single of Properties
TATE OF OREGON:	COUNTY OF KLA	MATH: ss.				en esta en en en esta esta en
iled for record at requ	est of	Mountain Title	C-			
f July	A.D., 19 <u>9</u> :	3 at2:54		Dat	the15th	day
	of	Mortgages		PM., and duly re Page17131	ecorded in Vol	M93
EE \$20.00			Evely		ounty Clerk	
1-2,1/1/			Bv €	2) 24.11. (	Tunty Cierk	